

---

**No. 22-11036**

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT**

**In the Matter of Highland Capital Management, L.P.,**

**Debtor**

**THE CHARITABLE DAF FUND, L.P.; CLO HOLDCO, LIMITED;  
MARK PATRICK; SBAITI & COMPANY, P.L.L.C.;  
MAZIN A. SBAITI; JONATHAN BRIDGES,**

**APPELLANTS**

**v.**

**HIGHLAND CAPITAL MANAGEMENT, L.P.,**

**APPELLEE.**

---

**In the Matter of Highland Capital Management, L.P.,**

**Debtor.**

**JAMES DONDERO,**

**APPELLANT,**

**v.**

**HIGHLAND CAPITAL MANAGEMENT, L.P.,**

**APPELLEE.**



---

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS  
CASE NO. 3:21-CV-01974-X

---

**ANSWERING BRIEF OF APPELLEE**

---

PACHULSKI STANG ZIEHL & JONES LLP

Jeffrey N. Pomerantz

John A. Morris

Gregory V. Demo

Hayley R. Winograd

10100 Santa Monica Blvd.

Los Angeles, CA 90067

(310) 277-6910

HAYWARD PLLC

Melissa S. Hayward

Zachery Z. Annable

10501 N. Central Expy, Ste. 106

Dallas, Texas 75231

Tel: (972) 755-7100

*Counsel for Appellee*

KRAMER LEVIN NAFTALIS &  
FRANKEL LLP

Roy T. Englert, Jr.

Matthew M. Madden

Shikha Garg

Paul Brzyski

2000 K Street NW, 4th Floor

Washington, DC 20006

(202) 775-4500

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b><u>Page</u></b>
ISSUES PRESENTED.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	6
A. Case Background.....	6
1. The Bankruptcy Proceedings .....	6
2. The Gatekeeper Provisions .....	7
B. The HarbourVest Settlement and DAF’s and CLO Holdco’s Subsequent Lawsuit in District Court .....	9
C. The DAF Parties Pursue Claims Against Seery Without Seeking, Let Alone Obtaining, Bankruptcy Court Approval.....	12
D. The Contempt Proceedings .....	13
E. The Contempt Order.....	17
F. The District Court Affirms All Aspects of the Contempt Order Relevant to This Appeal.....	19
G. Appellants Appeal the Contempt Order in this Court.....	19
ARGUMENT .....	20
A. Standard of Review .....	20
B. The Bankruptcy Court’s Finding That the DAF Parties Violated the Seery Order Is Not Clearly Erroneous .....	21
C. The Orders Provided Sufficient Notice of the Prohibited Conduct .....	26
D. The DAF Parties Cannot Avoid a Contempt Finding with a Collateral Attack on the Final Orders They Violated .....	32
1. Appellants’ Collateral Attack on the Gatekeeper Provisions Is Improper .....	32
2. The Gatekeeper Provisions Properly Apply to Seery .....	35
E. Dondero Had Adequate Notice of Contempt .....	42
F. The Bankruptcy Court’s Finding That Dondero Violated the Gatekeeper Provisions Is Not Clearly Erroneous .....	44

G.	The Bankruptcy Court’s Sanction Award Was Not an Abuse of Discretion .....	46
1.	Legal Standard .....	47
2.	The Bankruptcy Court’s Sanction Award Was Compensatory and Not Punitive .....	48
3.	The Sanctions Award Was Properly Based on Highland’s Costs.....	50
4.	The Bankruptcy Court’s Factual Findings Supporting Its Fee Award Were Not Clearly Erroneous .....	52
	CONCLUSION.....	54
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH FRAP 32(A).....	56
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....	56



**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Page(s)**

**CASES**

*Alberti v. Klevenhagen*,  
46 F.3d 1347 (5th Cir. 1995).....43

*Am. Airlines, Inc. v. Allied Pilots Ass’n*,  
228 F.3d 574 (5th Cir. 2000)..... 21, 22, 29, 47

*Am. Airlines, Inc. v. Transp. Workers Union of Am., AFL-CIO*,  
No. 4:19-CV-414-A, 2019 WL 3774501 (N.D. Tex. Aug. 12, 2019) .....27

*Baron v. Sherman (In re Ondova Ltd. Co.)*, No. 09-34784-SGJ-7, 2017 WL  
477776 (Bankr N.D. Tex. Feb. 1, 2017), *report and recommendation*  
*adopted*, No. 3:16-CV-00947-M, 2018 WL 580151 (N.D. Tex. Jan. 26, 2018) .35

*Barton v. Barbour*,  
104 U.S. 126 (1881) ..... 14, 18

*Blanks v. Lockheed Martin Corp.*,  
No. 4:05CV137LN, 2006 WL 1139941 (S.D. Miss. Apr. 25, 2006).....25

*Butler Aviation Int’l v. Whyte (In re Fairchild Aircraft Corp.)*,  
6 F.3d 1119 (5th Cir. 1993)..... 20, 46

*Carroll v. Abide*,  
788 F.3d 502 (5th Cir. 2015)..... 38, 39

*Carter v. Rodgers*,  
220 F.3d 1249 (11th Cir. 2000).....41
